## SPECIAL PRESBYTERY MEETING Monday, May 8, 2023

## **ZOOM Meeting** Meeting ID: 934 797 9643 Passcode: 9643

April 25, 2023 Presbyters:

This is the call to a special presbytery meeting, called at the request of the Mapleton and Madera Administrative Commissions. The meeting will be held Monday May 8 at 3:00 p.m. via ZOOM videoconference only. The purpose of the special meeting is to consider the requests of the Administrative Commissions.

## The Mapleton Administrative Commission requests

- 1. That presbytery grant the Mapleton Administrative Commission authority to sell the real property of the Mapleton Presbyterian Church, including, but not limited to, that property at 374 Church Street, Mapleton, PA, parcel number 26-02-98, and recorded in Huntingdon County Deed Book P7-388 and Huntingdon County Deed Book T3-502, to the Mapleton borough authority for \$1.00.
- 2. That presbytery grant the recommendation of the Mapleton Administrative Commission to distribute the remaining assets of the congregation after remaining bills have been paid, including but not limited to, two years per capita, digitization of records, and any costs associated with the transfer of the property, to the following organizations in equal shares:
  - a. Krislund Camp & Retreat Center
  - b. St. Jude Hospital for Children
  - c. Mapleton American Legion
- 3. That presbytery declare the Mapleton Presbyterian Church dissolved, effective at the time of the transfer of the real property.

## The Madera Administrative Commission requests

- 1. That presbytery grant the Madera Administrative Commission authority to sell the real property of the Madera Presbyterian Church at 194 Spruce Street, Madera, PA, Clearfield County Map Number K14-487-00006, for the best possible price.
- 2. That presbytery declare the Madera Presbyterian Church dissolved, effective at the time of the transfer of the real property.

No other business will be transacted at this meeting. This presbytery meeting will take place by ZOOM only. Please register through the button in CONNECTIONS or on the Presbytery website. Registrants will be sent a ZOOM link prior to the meeting. Please contact Administrative Assistant Susan Ferguson or Stated Clerk Ginny Rainey if you have problems with registration.

Yours in Christ, Virginia F. Rainey, Stated Clerk